# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6023389

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAMES CASEY HANLON	02/19/2018
SHEMUEL M. EZRAN	02/19/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CONFIGURABLE CONTROLS, LLC	
Street Address:	1180 S. BEVERLY DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 612	
City:	LOS ANGELES	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90035	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16487816

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)855-7448

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (310) 876-1771

Email: lance@pritikinlaw.com LANCE M. PRITIKIN **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1801 CENTURY PARK EAST

Address Line 2: 24TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	COCO0101PUSP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LANCE M. PRITIKIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Lance M. Pritikin/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2020	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=COCO0101PCT\_assignment\_James\_Hanlon\_signed#page1.tif source=COCO0101PCT\_assignment\_James\_Hanlon\_signed#page2.tif source=COCO0101PCT assignment Shemuel Ezran signed#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 052172 FRAME: 0671 505976681

 $source = COCO0101PCT\_assignment\_Shemuel\_Ezran\_signed\#page2.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 052172 FRAME: 0672

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, James Casey Hanlon, of the State of California ("Assignor"), has contributed to the conception of a new and useful invention entitled "Motion Control System For Foot-Actuated Flight Controller" ("The Invention"), which includes the subject matter of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/461,742, filed February 21, 2017 ("The Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor believes himself to be an original, joint inventor of The Invention; and

WHEREAS, Configurable Controls, LLC, having a place of business at 1180 S. Beverly Drive, Suite 612, Los Angeles, CA 90035 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to The Invention, The Application and any Letters Patent that might be granted for The Invention in the United States and throughout the world:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby selfs, assigns and transfers to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to The Invention, The Application and any Letters Patent that might be granted for The Invention in the United States and throughout the world, including, without limitation (1): the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise; and (2) all claims for damages by reason of past or future infringement thereof, with the right to sue for damages, and collect the same for its own use and benefit.

Further, Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, he and his legal representatives and assigns will perform all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that might be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for The Invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to The Invention, The Application and any Letters Patent granted for The Invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with any of the terms, conditions, or provisions of this Assignment.

1

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for The Invention, whether on The Application or on any subsequently-filed PCT international, national, regional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the Assignee of the entire interest in the invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment.

Assignor

Date: February 19, 2018

2

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Shemuel M. Ezran, of the State of California ("Assignor"), has contributed to the conception of a new and useful invention entitled "Motion Control System For Foot-Actuated Flight Controller" ("The Invention"), which includes the subject matter of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/461,742, filed February 21, 2017 ("The Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor believes himself to be an original, joint inventor of The Invention; and

WHEREAS, Configurable Controls, LLC, having a place of business at 1180 S. Beverly Drive, Suite 612, Los Angeles, CA 90035 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to The Invention, The Application and any Letters Patent that might be granted for The Invention in the United States and throughout the world:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to The Invention, The Application and any Letters Patent that might be granted for The Invention in the United States and throughout the world, including, without limitation (1): the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise; and (2) all claims for damages by reason of past or future infringement thereof, with the right to sue for damages, and collect the same for its own use and benefit.

Further, Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, he and his legal representatives and assigns will perform all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that might be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for The Invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to The Invention, The Application and any Letters Patent granted for The Invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with any of the terms, conditions, or provisions of this Assignment.

1

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for The Invention, whether on The Application or on any subsequently-filed PCT international, national, regional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the Assignee of the entire interest in the invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment.

Assignor

Date: <u>February 19, 2018</u>

Immul M Gran

Shemuel M. Ezran

**RECORDED: 03/19/2020**